
Account Service Fees 
ATM Fees FREE 
Stop Payment Fee (ACH/Check/Bill Pay) $35.00 per item 
Transfer from PF Deposit Account for overdraft $7.00 per day 
Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) – Returned Check/ACH $35.00 per item 
Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) – Paid Check/ACH $35.00 per item 
Loan Payments – Returned Check/ACH $35.00 per item 
DBA – Returned Deposited Item $35.00 per item 
Statement Copy $5.00 per request 
Image Copy $5.00 per request 
Transaction History Printout $5.00 per request 
Research Fees and Statement Reconcilement $30.00 per hour / $30.00 minimum 
Undeliverable Mail $5.00 per item 
Coin Counting – Customer Only > $25.00 3% of counted total 
Official Check – Customer $5.00 
Statement Savings – Average Daily Balance less than $100.00 $2.00 per month 

(Active and Inactive Status, PFStart/Go excluded) 
Inactivity Fee (excluding CDs) $2.00 per month 
IRA Transfers (to other financial institutions) $50.00 
Excessive Activity Fee (Per Reg D, over limit of 6) $10.00 per item 

(Savings and Money Market accounts) 
Point of Sale Transaction > $1,000.00 3% of transaction amount 
Online Banking Fees 
Online Banking FREE 
Online Bill Pay FREE 
Expedited Fee – Bill Pay $14.95 
Mobile Banking FREE (Mobile service provider charges may apply) 
External Transfer into a Piedmont Federal account FREE (other institution fees may apply) 
External Transfer to another Financial Institution $2.00 per transfer 
Popmoney Fees - 

Send Money Fee Next Day Fee 3 Day Fee 
$1.00 - $249.99 $0.85 $0.50 
$250.00 - $999.99 $1.00 $0.75 
$1,000.00 and above $2.00 $1.50 
Request Money Fee 3 Day Fee 
$1.00 - $249.99 $0.50 
$250.00 - $999.99 $0.75 
$1,000.00 and above $1.50 

FREE 
$20.00 
$20.00 
$50.00 

$40.00 per year 
$50.00 per year 
$80.00 per year 
$120.00 per year 
$50.00 
$200.00 

$100.00 
$100.00 

Transfer of Funds 
Wire – Domestic Incoming 
Wire – Domestic Outgoing 
Wire – International Incoming 
Wire – International Outgoing 
Safe Deposit Boxes 
3 X 5 
3 X 10 
5 X 10 
10 X 10 
Key Replacement 
Drilling 
Miscellaneous Services 
Legal Fees (Tax Levy) 
Legal Fees (Garnishment) 
Gift Card 

Effective 3/1/2016 

$2.00 per card 

Fee Schedule 


